
City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

SUBPOENAS (CIVIL) - DEPOSIT ONLY- ACTUAL CHARGE IS 

EMPLOYEE OVERTIME RATE TIMES THE NUMBER OF HOURS 

PLUS FRINGE BENEFITS PLUS THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 

PLUS MILEAGE (HOURS CALCULATED PORTAL TO PORTAL 

FIRE DEPARTMENT - 07.15.2015 

CURRENT 

$275.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$275 DEPOSIT (HOURLY) 
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DESCRIPTION 

DISCOUNTS 

City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

GOLF COURSE 

CURRENT PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

FOR REGULATIONS CONCERNING; DISCOUNT CARDS, ANNUAL RENEWAL OF DISCOUNT CARD, JR. GOLF, PSHS GOLF 

TEAM, RESERVATIONS, HOLIDAYS, PROMOTIONAL/ TOURNAMENT RATES, PRIVATE CARTS, PRIME TIME, RESIDENCE 

DEFINED 

RESIDENT DISCOUNT CARDS $30.00 $30 ANNUAL FEE 

GREEN FEES (INCLUDES CART) 

RESORT COURSE 

OCTOBER THRU DECEMBER 23 $45.00 $45 MON - THUR 

FRI - SUN & 

$52.00 $52 HOLIDAYS 

DECEMBER 24 THRU MAY $49.00 $49 MON - THURS 

FRI-SUN & 

$54.00 $54 HOLIDAYS 

JUNE THRU SEPTEMBER $22.00 $22 MON - THURS 

FRI - SUN & 

$30.00 $30 HOLIDAYS 

LEGEND COURSE 

OCTOBER THRU DECEMBER 23 $27.00 $27 MON- THUR 

FRI - SUN & 

$32.00 $32 HOLIDAYS 

DECEMBER 24 THRU MAY $32.00 $32 MON - THUR 

FRI - SUN & 

$37.00 $37 HOLIDAYS 

JUNE TH RU SEPTEMBER $10.00 $10 MON - THURS 

FRI - SUN & 

$20.00 $20 HOLIDAYS 
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DESCRIPTION 

REGISTRATION 
RESIDENT BORROWERS 

City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

LIBRARY 
CURRENT 

FREE 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

FREE FREE 

NON-RESIDENT BORROWERS 

ONE CARD FOR 1 MONTH 

ONE CARD FOR 3 MONTHS 

ONE CARD FOR 1 YEAR 

NEW 

$20.00 

$30.00 

$40.00 

$10 MONTHLY 

$20 

TWO CARDS FOR 1 YEAR * 
*FOR 2 ADULTS AT THE SAME ADDRESS 

REPLACEMENT CARD 

DAMAGE & CLEANING FEES FOR CASINGS 
AUDIO BOOK CASE CASSETTE, COMPi\G:r OISCS, ~ECO~OEO 
BOOKS, OVO'S, CO ~OM'S, HC.) 

VIOEO Gl\SSETTE CASE 

CD & DVD CASE SQUHZ!: Sl-l!:bb (m~ VIOEOS) 

~bAP (COVE~ PI-IOTO) 

OESC~IPTiml (mJ 8.'\CK) 

DAMAGE CHARGES 

$1.00 

RESTRUCTURED 

~DELETE 

$2.00 

~DELETE 

~ DELETE 

$30 

$40 

$1 PER CARD 

$8 

$2 

REPLACEMENT COST REPLACEMENT COST 

PLUS $5.00 PLUS $10.00 
PROCESSING FEE PROCESSING FEE 

BARCODE OR RFID TAGS REPLACEMENT FEE $1.00 $1 

NON-PICKUP OF INTERLIBRARY LOANS (WITHIN 5 DAYS) $3.00 $3 EACH 

INTERLIBRARY LOAN REQUEST NEW $3 PER REQUEST 

LOST I DAMAGED ITEM IN SET NEW $10 PER ITEM 

SLIGHT DAMAGE OR DEFACEMENT NEW $5 PER ITEM 

DAMAGED BEYOND REPAIR NEW COST OF 
REPLACEMENT+ 

LOST (BOOKS, DVDS, CD, AUDIO BOOKS) 

OVERDUE MATERIALS (PER ITEM): 
BOOKS, MAGAZINES, CDS & AUDIO BOOKS 

ALL DVDS 

YOUTH BOOKS, MAGAZINES, CDS & AUDIO BOOKS 

GRAB N' GO BAGS & OTHER ITEMS AS NOTED 

UBRARY • 07.15.2015 

NEW 

NEW 

NEW 

NEW 

NEW 

$10.00 PROCESSING 

FEE 

COST OF 

REPLACEMENT + 

$10.00 PROCESSING 

FE 

$0.25 PER DAY 

$0.25 PER DAY 

$0.10 PER DAY 

$1 PER DAY 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

DESCRIPTION 

MAXIMUM FINE 

FEES AND CHARGES 
RESEARCH (GREATER THAN 20 MINUTES) 

COPIES FOR RESEARCH 

Tli5T MONITORIN(; 
RESIDENTS 

NmJ RESIDE~JTS 

INTERNET PRINTING 

RI!NT.O.b j;l!li5 T¥PI!'J1RITI!R5 
(COIN OPERATED ELECTRIC TYPEWRIT~R) 

CHARGES- PRINTERS I COPIERS 
COPIERS 

MICROFILM 

MICROFICHE 

NON PICKUP Oj; 1-101.1)5 

THE LEARNING CENTER RENTAL* 
ROOM RENTAL (HALF DAY) 

ROOM RENTAL (FULL DAY) 

ROOM RENTAL 

DAILY RATE (6 t I-lOURS) 

NON-PROFIT RATE 

SET-UP 

CONj;I!RI!NCI! ROOM RI!NTJ.U* 
ROOM RE~JT.".L 

DAILY ROOM RATE (e 1 I-lOURS) 

NON PROFIT RATES 

LIBRARY 
CURRENT PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

NEW 

$50.00 

$5.00 

$5 PER ITEM 

$50 PER HOUR 

$5 

PER TEST PlYS 

~ ~ PER TEST PlYS 

~ 

$0.10 $0.25 PER PAGE 

~ ~ PER MIPIYTE 

$0.15 

$0.25 

$0.25 

$0.25 PER COPY 

$0.25 PER COPY 

$0.25 PER COPY 

RESTRUCTURED $100 UP TO 4 HOURS I 
HALF DAY 

RESTRUCTURED 

$1SO.OO 

ssoo.oo 
50% 

$25.00 

~PERHOUR 

~ OF THE ,O,BOVE 

$200 UP TO 8 HOURS I 
FULL DAY 

~PERHOYR 

~ 
50% OF THE ABOVE FEE 

$25 

WELWOOD I CORNEliA WHITE COMMUNITY ROOM/ WELWOOD RENTAL* 
ROOM RENTAL $200 UP TO 4 HOURS 

MIPIIMUM 

MH:Y ROOM RATE (et I-lOURS) 

NON-PROFIT RATES 

SET-UP 

LIBRARY- 07.15.201S 

$600 UP TO 8 HOURS 

50% OF THE ABOVE Fee 

$25 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

LIBRARY 
DESCRIPTION 

VIQI!O 'QNj;I!RI!N,IN(; PRI,IN(; j;I!I!S ANQ POL.I"I!S* 
sn UP~~~ 

PALM SPRI~~GS R~C~IV~S CALL (DIAL IN) 

PALM SPRINGS INITIATeS C,II,LL (DI/\L OUT) 

8RIDG~ ~~e (P~R 8RIDG~ LOCATION) 

* CANCELLATION POLICY: 

CURRENT PROPOSED FEE 

~~ 

SlSQ.QQ~ 

$2QQ.QQ~ 

UNIT 

12~R I-IGIJR (1 I-IR 

MlN4 
P~R I-IGIJR (1 I-IR. 

MlN4 

REFUNDABLE WITHIN 72 HOURS BEFORE SCHEDULED RENTAL OTHERWISE FEE IS FORFEITED AND DUE UPON 
RECEIPT OF INVOICE. 

UBRARY • 07.15.2015 
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DESCRIPTION 

City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 

CURRENT PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

PALM SPRINGS STADIUM 11 

APPLICATION DEPOSIT $1,000.00 $1,000 DEPOSIT ONLY 

BASE RENT-DAILY 

COMMERCIAL 

RESIDENT 

TAX-EXEMPT/ NON-PROFIT 
4 

LIGHTS (MINIMUM $50.00) 

MUNICIPAL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FEE 

FIELD PREPARATION 

NON-RESIDENT STANDARD, NON-PROFIT & 

COMMERCIAL FEES 

ASSOCIATION FEE (PER YEAR) 

FAMILY 

ADULT 

YOUTH (AGES 4-12) 

COMMERCIAL FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY PERMITS 11 

$1,667.00 

$805.00 

$388.00 

$28.00 

$34.00 

$45.00 

125% 

$48.00 

$32.00 

$17.00 

(SUSPENDED THESE FEES FROM MARCH 1, 2012 THROUGH FfBRI,J.A.R¥ 28, 2Q15JUNE 30, 2016) 

$1,667 

$805 

$388 

$28 PER HOUR 

$34 

$45 

125% OF CURRENT 

$48 

$32 

$17 

BASE RENT 

FACILITIES FEE : FACILITIES MANAGED BY VARIOUS CITY DEPARTMENTS HAVE FEE SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED FOR THEIR USE. 

USE FEES APPROPRIATE TO THESE FACILITIES WILL BE APPLIED IN ADDITION TO APPLICATION AND LOCATION FEES. 

PRODUCTION PERMIT (FILMING MOTION PICTURE) 

APPLICATION FEE 

LOCATION FEE 

PER DAY 

PER WEEK (7 DAY PERIOD) 

$150.00 

$40.00 

$200.00 

$150 PER PRODUCTION 

$40 PER DAY ·OR· 

PER WEEK (7 DAY 

$200 PERIOD) 

SERVICE FEE: FEES WILL BE CHANGED TO COVER EXPENSES TO THE CITY FOR PERSONN EL, EQUIPMENT, AND 

VEHICLE EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE CITY TO ASSIST A FILM PROJECT. THE WILL REFLECT ACTUAL COST TO 
THE CITY AND ARE APPLIED, IN ADDITION TO APPLICATION AND LOCATION FEES. 

STILL PHOTOGRAPHY"' 

APPLICATION FEE 

LOCATION FEE 

PARKS AND RECREATION- 07.15.2015 

$75.00 

$15.00 

$75 PER PRODUCTION 

$15 PER DAY 
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DESCRIPTION 

City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
CURRENT PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

* PROJECTS WITH LESS THAN FIVE (5) CREW MEMBERS, TWO (2) VEHICLES, AND LASTING LESS THAN 

EIGHT (8) HOURS, QUALIFY. 
APPLICANTS MUST FILE ANNUALLY 

EXCEPTION: PROJECTS USING CITY OF PALM SPRINGS PROPERTY OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY. 

DESERT HIGHLAND CENTER 11 

APPLICATI ON DEPOSIT 

FACILITY ATIENDANT 

RESIDENT FACILITY RENTAL 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

BASE RENT - MEETINGS (DAILY) 

NON-RESIDENT FACILITY RENTAL 

BASE RENT 

EXTENDED USE (EACH HOUR OVER 4 HOURS) 

FREY, DR. / JAYCEE BLDG. 

APPLICATION (DEPOSIT/ MEETING) 

BASE RENT 

COMMERCIAL 

MEETINGS (3 HOURS) 

EVENTS (DAILY) 

RESIDENTS 

MEETINGS (3 HOURS) 

EVENTS (DAILY) 

TAX EXEMPT/ NON-PROFIT4 

MEETINGS (3 HOURS) 

EVENTS (DAILY) 

NON-RESIDENT STANDARD, NON-PROFIT & 
COMMERCIAL FEES 

KITCHEN USE FEE (RESIDENTS AND NON-RESIDENT) 

MUNICIPAL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FEE 

LEISURE CENTER 

PARKS AND RECREATION - 07.15.2015 

$300.00 

$500.00 

$32.00 

$50.00 

$45.00 

$150.00 

$30.00 

$100.00 

$66.00 

$245.00 

$66.00 

$166.00 

$33.00 

$84.00 

125% 

$60.00 

$34.00 

$300 NO ALCOHOL -
DEPOSIT ONLY 

$500 WITH ALCOHOL-
DEPOSIT ONLY 

$32 PER HOUR 

$50 

$45 PER MEETING 

$150 FIRST 4 HOURS 

$30 PER HOUR- OVER 4 

HOURS 

$100 DEPOSIT ONLY 

$66 PER MEETING 

$245 PER EVENT 

$66 PER MEETING 

$166 PER EVENT 

$33 PER MEETING 

$84 PER EVENT 

125% OF CURRENT BASE 

RENT 

$60 PER EVENT 

$34 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
DESCRIPTION 

CASHIER 

COMMUNITY ROOM 11 

APPLICATION DEPOSIT 

ATIENDANT 

BASE RENT 

COMMERCIAL 

MEETINGS (UP TO 3 HOURS) 

EVENTS (DAILY) 

RESIDENTS 

MEETINGS (3 HOURS) 

EVENTS (DAILY) 

TAX-EXEMPT I NON-PROFIT 
4 

MEETINGS (3 HOURS) 

EVENTS (DAILY) 

NON-RESIDENT STANDARD, NON-PROFIT & 
COMMERCIAL FEES 

MUNICIPAL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FEES 

DANCE STUDIO 11 

APPLICATION DEPOSIT 

ATIENDANT 

BASE RENT (3 HOURS) 

COMMERCIAL 

RESIDENTS 

TAX-EXEMPT I NON - PROFIT 4 

NON-RESIDENT STANDARD, NON-PROFIT & 
COMMERCIAL FEES 

PARK & PLAYFIELD RESERVATIONS AND USE 11 

NON-RESIDENT STANDARD, NON-PROFIT & COMMERCIAL FEES 

PICNIC AREA RESERVATION - DEMUTH PARK 

APPLICATION DEPOSIT 

BASE RENT (3 HOURS) 

COMMERCIAL 

PARKS AND RECREATION- 07.15.2015 

CURRENT 

$1.00 

$56.00 

$34.00 

$166.00 

$189.00 

$66.00 

$112.00 

$94.00 

$94.00 

125% 

$34.00 

$28.00 

$18.00 

$112.00 

$66.00 

$33.00 

125% 

125% 

$100.00 

$145.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$1 PER TRANSACTION 

$56 

$34 PER HOUR 

$166 PER MEETING 

$189 PER EVENT 

$66 PER MEETING 

$112 PER EVENT 

$94 PER MEETING 

$94 PER EVENT 

OF CURRENT BASE 

125% EVENT 

$34 

$28 

$18 

$112 

$66 

$33 

125% OF CURRENT BASE 

RENT 

125% OF CURRENT BASE 

RENT 

$100 DEPOSITONLY 

$145 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
DESCRIPTION 

RESIDENTS 

TAX-EXEMPT/ NON-PROFIT 
4 

PLAYING FIELDS - SOCCER (MINIMUM 2 HOURS) 

FIELD RENTAL 

LEAGUES 

TOURNAMENT 

LIGHTS 

DEMUTH PARK 

RESERVATIONS 

PALYFIELDS- SOFTBALL & BASEBALL (MINIMUM 2 HOURS) 

FIELD RENTAL 

LEAGUES 

RESIDENTS 

TAX-EXEMPT/ NON -PROFIT 4 

TOURNAMENT 

LIGHTS 

DEMUTH PARK 

PAVILION WAY (CERRITOS RD) PRACTICE FIELD 

RESERVATIONS 

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARKING FEEDS 
MULTIPLE-DAY EVENTS (CITY CONTRACTED) 
THERE MUST BE A GUARANTEED MINIMUM OF 25 RV'S IN 

ORDER TO PARK IN CITY FACILITIES) 

SPECIAL EVENTS - SUNRISE, VICTORIA & RUTH HARDY PARKS 
APPLICATION DEPOSIT 

REVIEW FEE 

BASE RENT (SO PEOPLE OR MORE) 

COMMERCIAL 

PARKS AND RECREATION - 07.15.2015 

CURRENT 

$84.00 

$84.00 

$44.00 

$44.00 

$44.00 

$44.00 

$28.00 

$9.00 

$44.00 

$44.00 

$23.00 

$23.00 

$44.00 

$28.00 

$28.00 

$9.00 

$18.00 

$54.00 

$166.00 

$223.00 

PROPOSED FEE 

$84 

$84 

UNIT 

$44 PER FIELD, PLUS 

$44 PER FIELD, PER DAY 

FOR PREPARATION 

$44 PER FIELD, PLUS 

$44 PER FIELD, PER DAY 

FOR PREPARATION 

$28 

$9 

$44 PER FIELD, PLUS 

$44 PER FIELD, PER DAY 
FOR PREPARATION 

$23 PER HOUR 

$23 PER HOUR 

$44 PER TEAM 

$28 

$28 

$9 

$18 PER NIGHT, 
INCLUDES 

TRANSIENT 

OCCUPANCY TAX 

$54 

$166 

$223 PER DAY 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
DESCRIPTION 

RESIDENTS 

TAX-EXEMPT I NON-PROFIT 4 

SPECIAL EVENTS-APPLICATION DEPOSIT 

SPECIAL EVENTS INSURANCE PROCESSING FEE 

SPECIAL EVENTS REVIEW FEE 

MUNICIPAL ALCOHOL BEVERAGE FEE 
COMMERCIAL, RESIDENTS, TAX-EXEMPT I NON-PROFIT

4 

PAVILION 2
' 

11 

EVENTS (8 HOURS), WITHOUT ALCOHOL 

EVENTS (8 HOURS), WITH ALCOHOL 

MEETINGS (UP TO 3 HOURS) 

ATTENDANT 

BASE RENT 

COMMERCIAL 

EVENTS (8 HOURS) 

MEETINGS (UP TO 3 HOURS) 

RESIDENTS 

EVENTS (8 HOURS) 

MEETINGS (UP TO 3 HOURS) 

TAX-EXEMPT I NON-PROFIT
4 

EVENTS (8 HOURS) 

MEETINGS (UP TO 3 HOURS) 

NON-RESIDENT STANDARD, NON-PROFIT & 
COMMERCIAL FEES 

KITCHEN USE FEE (RESIDENT & NON- RESIDENT) 

MUNICIPAL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE FEES 

PROGRAM 

AEROBICS I SOO BAHK DO 

AEROBICS, YOGA 

MARTIAL ARTS (PER MONTH) 

PARKS AND RECREATION· ()7.15.2015 

CURRENT 

$223 .00 

$112 .00 

$55.00 

$18.00 

$174.00 

$34.00 

$558.00 

$775.00 

$112.00 

$34.00 

$1,110.00 

$472.00 

$943.00 

$279.00 

$472.00 

$139.00 

$1.25 

$207.00 

$34.00 

$59.00 

$7.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$223 PER DAY 

$112 PER DAY 

$55 

$18 

$174 

$34 

$558 

$775 

$112 

$34 PER HOUR 

$1,110 

$472 

$943 PER EVENT 

$279 PER EVENT 

$472 PER EVENT 

$139 PER MEETING 

$1.25 OF CUURENT BASE 
RENT 

$207 PER RENTAL 

$34 

$59 PER MONTH 

$7 PER PERSON DROP 

IN FEE 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
DESCRIPTION 

AIKIDO 

TAEKWONDO MOO DUK KWON 

DROP IN FEE (PER PERSON, PER CLASS) 

CAMP 

PERFORMING ARTS CAMP/ DANCE GROUP** 

SUMMER CAMP** 

TINY TOT CAMP*** 

BASKETBALL LEAGUE FEES 

DANCE 

PRE-BALLET / BALET I 1 DANCE CLASS 

BALLET II /ADULT 2 DANCE CLASSES 

BALLET 

BALLET II/ IV 3 DANCE CLASSES 

BALLET V /VI 4 DANCE CLASSES 

LYRICAL JAZZ I 5 DANCE CLASSES 

LYRICAL JAZZ II 6 DANCE CLASSES 

LYRICAL JAZZ Ill 7 DANCE CLASSES 

8 DANCE CLASSES 

SURCHARGE FOR PAYMENT RECEIVED AFTER THE 15TH OF THE 
MONTH (PER CLASS) 

DANCERCIZE / FOLK DANCING/ SQUARE DANCING/ CLOGGING 

DANCERCIZE / YOGA 

FOR KIDS ONLY 

JAZZ/ JAZZNATICS 

PARENT & ME 

PARENT & ME 

PARENT & ME 

TINY TOTS (3 DAYS PER WEEK) 

TINY TOTS (5 DAYS PER WEEK) 

SOFTBALL LEAGUES* 

PARKS AND RECREATION - 07.15.2015 

CURRENT 

$64.00 

$76.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$64.00- $81.00 

$64.00-$102.00 

$35.00 

$362.00 -
$516.00 

$53.00 

$75.00 

$96.00 

$118.00 

$139.00 

$161.00 

$182.00 

$203.00 

$10.00 

$5.00 

$49.00 

$107.00 

$49.00 

$25.00 

$6.00 

$89.00 

$140.00 

$402.00 -
$536.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$64 PER MONTH 

$76 PER MONTH 

$10 PER PERSON, PER 
CLASS 

$10 PER PERSON, PER 
CLASS 

$81 PER WEEK 

$102 PER WEEK 

$35 PER WEEK 

$516 PER TEAM, PER 
SEASON 

$53 PER MONTH 

$75 PER MONTH 

$96 PER MONTH 

$118 PER MONTH 

$139 PER MONTH 

$161 PER MONTH 

$182 PER MONTH 

$203 PER MONTH 

$10 

$5 PER PERSON DROP-

IN FEE 

$49 PER MONTH 

$107 PER MONTH 

$49 PER MONTH 

$25 PER MONTH 

$6 PER PERSON DROP-
IN FEE 

$89 PER MONTH 

$140 PER MONTH 

$402.00 - PER TEAM 

$536.00 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
DESCRIPTION 

SOFTBALL TOURNAMENTS* 

SWIMMING 

PARENT & ME, SWIM I PRESCHOOL BEGINNER SWIM I 
BEGINNER SWIM 

PRIVATE SWIM LESSONS I ADULT GROUP 

SWIM TEAM 

WATER POLO 

CURRENT 

$321.00 -

$536.00 

$43.00 

$58.00 

$33.00 

$35.00 

• FEES COULD CHANGE BASED ON OFFICIALS CONTRACTS AND MAXIMUM LIMITS SET ON ENTRY FEES 

FOR NATIONAL TOURNAMENTS 

•• $25.00 DISCOUNT IF PAID THURSDAY WEEK PRIOR; $15.00 DISCOUNT IF PAID FRIDAY W EEK PRIOR. 

••• $5.00 DISCOUNT IF PAID BY THURSDAY WEEK PRIOR 

SKATE PARK FEES 

PRIVATE PARTY RENTALS 

HALF DAY {3 HOUR MINIMUM) 

FULL DAY 

SHOWMOBILE 11 

APPLICATION DEPOSIT 

RENTAL 15
T 3 HOURS 

EACH ADDITIONAL HOUR 

TOWING CHARGES (REFLECT ACTUAL COST TO CITY) 

TRANSPORTATION I LABOR 

SWIM CENTER 

DAILY ADMISSIONS 

RESIDENTS: 

ADULT {13 & OVER) 

YOUTH (4 - 12) 

NON-RESIDENTS: 

ADULTS {13 & OVER) 

POOL PASS (PUNCH CARD - 25 SWIMS) 

RESIDENT ADULT (AGE513 & UP) 

NON RESIDENT ADULT (AGES 13 & UP) 

NON - PROFIT (S01C3) SWIM TEAMS (IE. PIRANHAS) 

NON-EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

PARKS AND RECREATION- 07.15.2015 

$321.00 

$644.00 

$89.00 

$930.00 

$318.00 

$52.00 

$52.00 

$4.00 

$3.00 

$5.00 

$60.00 

$75.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$321.00- PER TEAM 

$536.00 

$43 PER MONTH 

$58 PER MONTH 

$33 PER MONTH 

$35 PER MONTH 

$321 

$644 PER DAY 

$89 DEPOSIT ONLY 

$930 

$318 

$52 

$52 

$4 PER VISIT 

$2 PER VISIT 

$5 PER VISIT 

$60 

$75 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
DESCRIPTION 

1-25 SWIMMERS 

26-50 SWIMMERS 

51-75 SWIMMERS 

76-100 SWIMMERS 

101-125 SWIMM ERS 

125-150 SWIMMERS 

151-175 SWIMMERS 

176-200 SWIMMERS 

ABOVE 200 SWIMMERS 

EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

SCHOOLS/ SCHOOL DISTRICT (IE. PSUSD) 

NON-EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

RESIDENT RESERVATION 

NON-EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

NON-RESIDENT RESERVATION 

NON-EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

EXCLUSIVE USAGE 

TENNIS COURTS 

RENTAL 

VILLAGE FEST 
USER FEES {FOR All VILLAGE FEST FEES) 

APPLICATION FEE 

GENERAL VENDOR 

ANNUAL (JAN.-DEC) 

SEASON 1 (OCT.- MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN.- SEPT.) 

FOOD SERVICE VENDOR 

PARKS AND RECREATION - 07.15.201S 

ANNUAL (JAN.- DEC) 

SEASON 1 (OCT. - MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN. - SEPT.) 

CURRENT 

$249.00 

$499.00 

$748.00 

$998.00 

$1,248.00 

$1,498.00 

$1,748.00 

$1,998.00 

$7.00 

$1.25 

$35.00 

$70.00 

$10.00 

$50.00 

$20.00 

$70.00 

$10.00 

$30.00 

$1,925.00 

$275.00 

$165.00 

$2,650.00 

$340.00 

$210.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$249 PER MONTH 

$499 PER MONTH 

$748 PER MONTH 

$998 PER MONTH 

$1,248 PER MONTH 

$1,498 PER MONTH 

$1,748 PER MONTH 

$1,998 PER MONTH 

$7 /SWIMMER PER 

MONTH 

$1.25 /SWIMMER PER 

MEET 

$35 PER HOUR 

$70 PER HOUR 

$10 PER HOUR 

$50 PER HOUR 

$20 PER HOUR 

$70 PER HOUR 

$10 PER HOUR 

$30 

$1,925 

$275 MONTH 

$165 MONTH 

$2,650 

$340 MONTH 

$210 MONTH 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
DESCRIPTION 

RETAIL MERCHANT VENDOR 

(MAXIMUM 1 - MONTH PER VENDOR) 

SEASON 1 (OCT. - MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN. - SEPT.) 

ATIRACTIONS VENDOR 

SEASON 1 (OCT. - MAY) PALM SPRGS 

SEASON 2 (JUN.- SEPT.) PALM SPRGS 

SEASON 1 (OCT. - MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN. - SEPT.) 

NON-PROFIT VENDOR 

(4-WEEK MAXIMUM- PAID IN ADVANCE) 

ANNUAL (JAN.-DEC) 

SEASON 1 (OCT. - MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN. - SEPT.) 

POLITICAL VENDOR 

(8-WEEK MAXIMUM - PAID IN ADVANCE) 

ANNUAL (JAN.-DEc.) 

SEASON 1 (OCT.- MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN. - SEPT.) 

CORPORATE SPONSORSHIP 

ANNUAL (JAN.-DEC.) 

SEASON 1 (OCT. - MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN.- SEPT.) 

COMMERCIAL VENDOR 

ANNUAL (JAN.-DEC.) 

SEASON 1 (OCT. - MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN.- SEPT.) 

STANDBY VENDOR 

ENTERTAINERS 

PARKS AND RECREATION- ()7.1S.Z015 

ANNUAL (JAN.-DEC.) 

SEASON 1 (OCT.- MAY) 

SEASON 2 (JUN.- SEPT.) 

CURRENT 

$140.00 

$85.00 

$275.00 

$165.00 

$330.00 

$200.00 

$45.00 

$45.00 

$45.00 

$55.00 

$55.00 

$55.00 

$220.00 

$220.00 

$220.00 

$95.00 

$95.00 

PROPOSED FEE 

$140 MONTH 

$85 MONTH 

$275 MONTH 

$165 MONTH 

$330 MONTH 

$200 MONTH 

$45 WEEK 

$45 WEEK 

$45 WEEK 

$55 WEEK 

$55 WEEK 

$55 WEEK 

UNIT 

NEGOTIATED BY 

CONTRACT 
NEGOTIATED BY 

CONTRACT 
NEGOTIATED BY 

CONTRACT 

$220 WEEK 

$220 WEEK 

$220 WEEK 

N/A 

$95 WEEK 

$95 WEEK 

NEGOTIATED BY 

CONTRACT 

!55 



DESCRIPTION 

LATE PAYMENT FEE 

PARKS AND RECREATION- 07.15.2015 

City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PARKS & RECREATION 
CURRENT 

$25.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$25 

15 6 



DESCRIPTION 

PLANNING 

City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
IMAGING FEES CURRENTFEES PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

1 A PLANNING APPLICATION THAT INCLUDES MULTIPLE ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS BEING PROCESSED SIMULTANEOUSLY AS ONE PROJECT 

SUBJECT TO THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION AND/OR CITY COUNCIL, ARE SUBJECT TO A 50% FEE DISCOUNT ON 

THE ASSOCIATED APPLICATIONS, WITH THE HIGHER APPLICATION FEE APPLIED AT 100% AND ALL OTHER ASSOCIATED APPLICATION FEES 

APPLIED AT 50%. PROJECTS INCLUDING MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS REQUIRING SEPARATE ACTIONS BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION AND/OR CITY 

COUNCIL ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A 50% FEE DISCOUNT. 

2 WORK DONE WITHOUT PERMITS WILL BE ASSESSED THE BASE FEE PLUS A FINE OF THE SAME AMOUNT. 

3 MAJOR PROJECT REVISIONS DURING APPLICATION REVIEW/PLAN CHECK MAY RESULT IN 50% ADDITIONAL FEE. 

ADMINISTRATIVE MINOR MODIFICATION 

ADULT ORIENTED BUSINESS PERMITS 

PROCESSING AND ISSUING 

ANNEXATION TO PALM SPRINGS 
ACTUAL CONSULTANT/ ATTORNEY/ STAFF COSTS 

ANTENNA PERMITS 

HOMEOWNER 

COMM ERCIAL 

APPEALS 
PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION TO CITY 

COUNCIL 

PLANNING DIRECTOR DECISION TO PLANNING 

COMMISSION 

ARCHITECTURAL APPROlJAb REVIEW 
Sf£· "PlAN CHECKING PEE - PlANNING" FOR ACDffiONAL UiARGES 

SEE: BUilDING OIVJSION "PERMITS" AND "PlAN OhifCJ(" 

MAJOR ARCHITECTURAL APPROVAL 

(SEE NOTE RE: DISCOUNTED FEES) 

COMMERCIAL/ INDUSTRIAL/ MULTIPLE SF/ MF 

HILLSIDE SF 

SINGLE-FAMILY HOUSE - MAJOR THOROUGHFARE 

OVERS ACRES 

SQ'K. I~JCREASE SLOG. AREA TO S ACRES 

SINGLE P:.'\MIL¥ I-lOUSE I-IILLSIDE 

SINGLE P:AMIL¥ I-lOUSE NON I-IILLSIDE 

MINOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 

STAFF APPROVAL 

PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL 

PLANNING - 07.15.2015 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$26.00 

$26.00 

$556.00 

$2,136.00 

$5,000.00 

$69.00 

$417.00 

$520.00 

$279.00 

(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 

(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 

(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 

S4,236.QQ 

S1,736.QQ 

S3,217.QQ 

S1,7S9.QQ 

(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 
(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 

$1,002 

$2,136 

$5,000 DEPOSIT 

$69 

$417 

$855 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$400 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$5,258 

$3,072 

$1,792 

DELETE 

DELETE 

DELETE 

DELETE 

$362 

$1,008 

15 7 



City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

INCIDENTAL PERMITS 

MINQR ,O.R,Iollli,+URAb APPRQVAb P, '' 

CEQA 

PbA~I~II~IG COMMISSiml REVIE'N 

FRONT ¥/\RD GATES, ENTR¥ FEATURES, 

LANDSC/\PI~IG ~ION SFR 

INCIDE~IT/I,b MINOR ARC~ITECTURAb 

(STAFF APPROVAL) 

RE PAI~ITS TO M/\TC~ EXISTING 

RE ROOF SIMILAR MATERIALS SFR 

MATC~ EXISTI~IG 

INCIDENTAL BUibDING C~ANGES SFR 

PATIO COV!:RS SFR MATC~ !:XISTING 

PERIMETER WALLS SFR MATC~ 

EXISTING 

RETAINING WALLS SFR MATC~ 

EXISTING 

GARDEN WALbS SFR M/\TC~ 

EXISTING 

SEE ENVIRONMENTAl OQ(IIJMENT SEClllON 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTIONS 
(P. C. OR HSPB) 

CHANGE OF ZONE (COZ) (P. C. & C. C.) 

IMAGING FEES 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

$114.00 

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 

ACTUAL COST AT CURRENT HOURLY RATE -

DEPOSIT REQUIRED (SUBJECT TO CHANGE) 

CODES, COVENANTS & RESTRICTIONS 

(CC&Rs) - PLANNING 

WILL BE BILLED ON ACTUAL COST - DEPOSIT 

REQUIRED 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
(SEE NOTE BELOW - AMENDMENTS AT 5~) 

(AAC FEES INCLUDED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION TYPE I & II) 

CUP (P.C. & C.c.) 

PLANNING - 07.15.2015 

$16.00 

CURRENT FEES 

(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 

$S8Q.QQ 

$117.QQ 

$2~~ .QQ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

$46.00 

$6,320.00 

$3,500.00 

$659.00 

$3,500.00 

(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$50 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

$46 EACH 

$7,817 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$3,500 DEPOSIT 

$659 PLUS CITY ATTY. COST 

$3,500 DEPOSIT 

$4,151 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

15 8 



City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

CUP (P.C. ONLY) 

T¥P~ II: ~J~W CO~STR.UCTimJ OV~R 5 

ACR.~S (P.C. & C.C.) 

T¥P~ II: ~PN CO~STR.UCTIO~ TO 5 ACR.~S 

(P.C. & C.C.) 

T¥P~ II: ~XISTI ~G STR.UCTUR ~S (P.C. & 

~ 
TYP~ II: W~W CmJH~I:JCTIOW OV~~ 3 

ACR.~S (P.C.) 

TYPE 1: ~E\•V CO~STRUCTION TO S ,1\,CRES 

~ 
TYPE 1: EXISTI~G ST~UCTU~ES 

TEMPORARY STR.UCTUR.~S (P.C. m JL¥) 

IMAGING FEES CURRENT FEES 

(REVISED EXISTING 

CATEGORIES) 

$114.00 $7)i51.00 

$114.00 $6,238.00 

~ $2,S2S.OO 

$114.00 $6,S06.00 

$114.00 $5,440.00 

~ $1,73e.OO 

~ $879.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$3,706 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

~ PlYS NOTIFICA+ION 

~ PlYS NOTIFICA+ION 

Pl ldS ~10+1 FICA+IO~I 
~ 

PbYS NO+IFIC ~+IO~I 
~ 

PbYS NO+IFICA+IO~I 
~ 
~ Pbld5P.C. 

NO+IFIC,o.+IO~I & 

PbA~I CHEC" FH 

~ Pl YS ~IO+IFIC.O,:riO~I 

NOTES: C.U.P. AMENDMENTS MAY QUALIFY FOR 50% DISCOUNT, BUT ONLY IF ORIGINAL CUP IS 5 OR LESS YEARS OLD­

SEE PLANNING DIRECTOR - IMAGING fOR -.MENOMENTS - FUU f.E£5. 

DEMOLITIONS, MODIFICATIONS, 

IMPROVEMENTS, ETC. 

HILLSIDE, ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW AREAS 

DETERMINATIONS BY PLANNING 

COMMISSION 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS (DA) -

PLANNING 
SE£ NOTE RE: DISCOUNTED fEES 

PLUS CITY ATIORNEY DEPOSIT REQUIRED, 
WI LL BE BILLED ON ACTUAL COST 

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS 

INITIAL STUDY I MINOR PROJECT (CITY 
PREPARED) 

INITIAL STUDY I MAJOR PROJECT (CITY 
PREPARED) 

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS (MNDIEIR) 

(CITY CONSULTANT PREPARED) 

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS (MNDIEIR) 

{DEVELOPER CONSULTANT PREPARED) 

MITIGATION MONITORING - FIELD REVIEW 
(PER SITE VISIT) 

PLANNING - 07.15.2015 

$5.00 

$5.00 

$10.00 

$180.00 

$52.00 

$78.00 

$260.00 

$260.00 

$16.00 

$33.00 $33 

$33.00 $33 

$625.00 $1,193 

$5,820.00 
$4,597 

$3,500.00 $3,500 DEPOSIT 

$3,894 

$6,709 

CONSULTANT 
12.5% 

FEE+ 12.5% 

12.5% $5 OOO DEPOSIT (PEER 
I REVIEW) 

DEPOSIT DEPOSIT~ DEPOSIT 

15 9 



City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION IMAGING FEES 

MITIGATION MONITORING- SUBMITIED 
$16.00 

REVIEW (PER SITE VISIT) 

FRINGE TOEQ UZARQ MITIGATim~ FEE PER 

OISTlJR8EO ACRE 

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS- DEPT. FISH & GAME 
SEE DEPARTMENT OF FISH & WLLDUFE I FEES OOu.Ec:rED BY FISH & WIWLIFl 

(SB1S35:ADJUSTED ANNUALLY BY FISH & GAME SECTION 713} 

CERTIFIEO REGlJbATORY PROGRAM (F&G) 

(OETERMI~~EO 8¥ STATE) 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (F&G) 

(OETERMI~~EQ 8¥ STATE) 

MITIGATEO NEGATIVE OECbARATION (F&G) 
(OHERMI~~EO 8¥ STATE) 

NEGATIVE QECLARATION (F&G) 

(OHERMI~JEO 8¥ STAH) 

RIVERSIDE COlJNTY FILING r;EE ~ 
(OETERMINEO 8¥ STATE) 

EVENT HOUSE REGISTRATION IR22418 l 

1100 PARTICIPANTS 

101 250 PARTICIPANTS 

231 1 PARTICIPANTS 

EVENT HOUSE FEE 

EVENT HOUSE APPEAL IR
22418l 

CURRENT FEES 

DEPOSIT 

$2,449.00 

$1,030.2S 

$3,029.75 

$2,181.2S 

$2,181.2S 

~ 

~ 

$190.00 

$3§Q.QQ 

$130.00 

NO COST 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

DEPOSIT~ DEPOSIT 

DELETE 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

$e4 

DELETE 

DELETE 

DELETE 

$350 

$130 PER APPEAL 

NO COST NO COST FILES RETRIEVED FROM STORAGE - PRA 

FILES RETRIEVED - OPTIONAL EXPEDITED 

SERVICE CITY COST CITY COST CITY COST 

FOCUSED ENTITLEMENT & 
PLANNING SERVICES 

OUTSIDE AGENCY ENTITLEMENT & PLANNING 

SERVICES (IN HOUSE) 

OUTSIDE AGENCY ENTITLEMENT & PLANNING 
SERVICES (CONSULTANT) 

GARAGE SALE PERMITS 

SINGLE GARAGE SALE PERMIT 

MULTIPLE GARAGE SALE PERMIT 

PLANNING - 07.15.2015 

OF CONSULT ANT 

$260.00 12.5% 12.5% COST 

12.5% 

12.5% 

$19.00 

$39.00 

OF CONSULTANT 

12.5% COST 

OF CONSULTANT 

12.5% COST 

$19 

$39 

16 0 



DESCRIPTION 

City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PlANNING DEPARTMENT 

IMAGING FEES CURRENT FEES PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT (GPA) 

(P.C. & C.C.) $36.00 $6,678.00 $7,952 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

GENERAL PLAN & ZONING LETTER 

VERIFICATION OF ZONING 

INVESTIGATION OF ZONING CONFORMANCE 

GENERAL PLAN MAINTENANCE 

SURCHARGE 

GENERAL PLAN & GENERAL PLAN MAP 

SEE CITY CUERK 

HISTORIC SITE PRESERVATION­

MILLS ACT- CLASS I 

HSPB- APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE 

OF APPROVAL FOR EXTERIOR 

MODIFICATIONS TO A CLASS 1 HISTORIC 

SITE 

HSPB - DEMOLITIONS OF CLASS 3 SITES 

loi5PR P5 RRU!~ loii5TOR¥ j.t\RCiol, c;UIQJ! 

& 0Tioi5!R (COST + T.I\X) 

HSPB- SURVEY {COST+ TAX) 

HOUSE MOVING APPLICATION 
(PLUS ARCHITECTURAL/ NOTIFICATION FEES) 

$21.00 

$16.00 

$20.00 

IN-LIEU PARKING FEES (ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCE) 

AREAS BOUNDED BY AMADO & BELARDO 

ROADS, MUSEUM WAY, RAMON RAOAD & 
INDIAN CANYON DRIVE 

NEW CONSTRUCTION - PER SPACE, NORTH 

OF AMADO ROAD 

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION- PER SPACE 

AGREEMENT PREPARATION $26.00 

$89.00 

$417.00 

$0.67 

$824.00 

$286.00 

$558.00 

$31.00 

$583.00 

$12,867.00 

$4,289.00 

$2,145.00 

$568.00 

$224 

$712 

$0.67 /$1,000.00 new 
con st . 

$1,305 

$286 

$558 

$31 

$583 

$12,867.00 

$4,289.00 

$2,145.00 

$568.00 

• IN-LIEU PARKING FEES IN CBD ZONE TEMPORARILY REDUCED TO $2,145.00 PER SPACE, AND MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR DEFERRED 

PAYMENT PROGRAM PER RESOLUTION NO. 23040. 

LAND USE PERMITS (L.U.P) S67G.GG 
(Sf[ NOTE RE: DlSCOUNifiED FEESl 

PlANNING - 07.15.2015 
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DESCRIPTION 

MINOR LAND USE PERMITS 

City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
IMAGING FEES CURRENT FEES 

$10.00 $112.00 

(POSTCARD RACKS, OWNERSHIP TRANSFERS, ETC.) 

MAJOR LAND USE PERMITS 

LOT TIE AGREEMENT 

PROPOSED FEE 

$112 

$861 

$585 

UNIT 

bOCAb giVibOPMiNT MITIGATION Fii 3(R229S~ AND CPIINCReASe ej;j;e(TIVe 7/1/2015) 
(TRANSFERRED TO BUJLIDING DEPARTMENT) 

RESIQENTIAL, QENSITY LESS TJ.IAN 8.0 
QWHLING YNITS PER ACRE 

RESIQENTIAL, QENSITY BETWEEN 8.1 ANQ 14.0 
QWELLI~JG YNITS PER ACRE 

RESIQENTIAL, QENSITY GREATER TJ.IAN 14.1 

QWHLING YNITS PER ACRE 

COMMERCIAL 

INQYSTRIAL 

bOT biNi AQJU5TMI!NT5 / CI!RTIFICAT&& OF COMPbiA"'C& 
STA~~ APPROV/'.L ~ 

CITY COYNCIL APPROVAL (SEE NOTE RE: 

QISCOY"JTEQ ~HS) 
(GJ.IMIG~Q W~JQITION~ 0~ ~~AP APPROIIO.l) 

CERTI~ICATE 0~ COMPLIANCE 

(COMMISSION LEVEL) 

MEDICAL CANNABIS COOPERATIVES OR COLLECTIVES 
APPLICATION FEE (FULL RE IMBURSEMENT OF 

COSTS TO ADMINISTER) 

APPEAL FEE (FULL REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS 

TO ADMINISTER) 

MURAL PERMIT 

NOTIFICATION CHARGES 

PLANNING COMMISSION ONLY 

PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY COUNCIL 

PARK FEES IN-LIEU OF DEDICATION 15 

QUIMBY PARK ACT 

PLAN CHECKING FEES - PLANNING 
(SEE PlAN CHEOK FEES · PlANNlNG FOR ADDITIIONAt CHARGES) 

$1,292.00 

$537.00 

$237.00 

$5,769.00 

$5,769.00 

$913.00 

$1,158.00 

$7,500.00 

$750.00 

$1,872.00 

$436.18 

$872.36 

THE FOLLOWING FEE MAY BE ADDED TO ANY PLAN REQUIRING PLANNING DIVISION REVIEWS. 

SINGLE- FAMILY RESI DENTIAL (TOTAL BUILDING AREA:) 

PlANNING • 07.15.2015 

~ P~R QW~lliNG YNIT 

~ P~R QW~lUNG YNIT 

S2-3-9 P~R QW~lUNG Y~IIT 

$7,500 DEPOSIT 

$750 DEPOSIT 

$1,872 

$436 

$872 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

ANY SIZE: 

1,2QQ 2,QQQ SQ. FT. 

2,QQ1 4,QOO SQ. FT. 

4,QQ1 Ei,QQQ SQ. F'T. 

OVER Ei,QOO SQ. FT. 

COMMERCIAL I MULTI- RESIDENTIAL 
FAMILY- LESS THAN 1 ACRE 

COMMERCIAL I PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS, 

ETC. - 1 TO 5 ACRES 

COMMERCIAL I PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS, 

ETC. - OVER 5 ACRES 

COMMERCIAL TENANT IMPROVEMENT 

MULTI- FAMILY RESIDENTS - 1 TO 5 ACRES 

MULTI - FAMILY RESIDENTS- OVER 5 ACRES 

FINAL LANDSCAPE I EXT. LIGHTING 

(NEW) 

IMAGING FEES 

PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 (P.C. & C.C.) 
APPbiC/\TION F'EE Y~JQER §ACRES 

APPliCATION F'EE OVER§ ACRES 

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN- 5 ACRES 

OR UNDER 

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN - > 5 

ACRES 

FINAL P.D.D. - FOR 5 ACRES 

FINAL P. D.D. - OVER 5 ACRES 

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN - MINOR 

AMENDMENT 

PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN · MAJOR 

AMENDMENT 

S18Q.Qg 

S18Q.Qg 

$180.00 

$180.00 

CURRENT FEES 

$;!47.QQ 

$417.QQ 

$§Q8.QQ 

$741.QQ 

$857.00 

$1,240.00 

$1,653.00 

NEW 

$1,240.00 

$1,653.00 

$556.00 

S4,178.QQ 

S8,;!46.QQ 

FEE CATEGORY 
RENAMED 

FEE CATEGORY 

RENAMED 

$2,211.00 

$3,473.00 

NEW 

NEW 

NOTE: SO% OF FEES ARE FOR AM ENDMENTS TO ORIGINAL APPLICATIONS S OR LESS YEARS OLD. 

FINAL DEV. AMEND. - MINOR CHANGE 
(P.C.) 

FORMERLY USE / STANDARDS AMENDMENT 

INCIDENTAL CHANGE TO APPROVED PD 

(STAFF) 

PLANNING COMMISSION ITEMS 

PLANNING - 07.15.2015 

$52.00 $521.00 

$19.00 $117.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$176 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

$225 

$536 

$1,314 

$800 

$489 

$1,126 

$567 

DELETE PlY§ ~IQliFI(AliQN 

DELETE PlY§ ~IQ"RFI(AliQN 

$4,S44 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$9,339 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$2,871 

$3,532 

$1,633 

$4,077 

$521 

$362 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION IMAGING FEES CURRENT FEES PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

AGENDA ONLY - YEARLY $61.00 $61 

AGENDA & MINUTES - YEARLY $133.00 $133 

PRE - APPLICATION -50% APPLIED TO 

FEE FOR REGULAR APPLICATION $78.00 $837.00 $837 

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARKING 

PERMIT $532.00 $623 

REFUNDS 

NET OF ESTIMATED STAFF TIME EXPENDED NEW $156 

FINAL PLANNING INSPECTION 

Ri IN&P&C+ION& j;QR j;IN.O.b w'.PPROVw'.L. $129.00 ~ 

FINAL PLANNING INSPECTION - MINOR 

ARCHITECTURAL NEW $186 

FINAL PLANNING INSPECTION - MAJOR 
ARCHITECTURAL NEW $450 

SUBDIVISION - FINAL PLANNING INSPECTION -

FIRST SFR NEW $216 

SUBDIVISION - FINAL PLANNING INSPECTION-

EACH ADDITIONAL SFR NEW $39 

~ml R~SPml SIIJ~ ~ ~ 

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION $92.00 $92 
(SAME AS CERTIFICATION) 

RESOLUTION OF CONVENIENCE & 

NECESSITY $21.00 $856.00 $856 

SEARCHLIGHT PERMITS $10.00 $162.00 $390 

SIGN PERMITS 

REVIEW AND APPROVAL 

BY PLANNING COMMISSION $26.00 $289.00 $1,512 

BY CITY COUNCIL $52.00 $580.00 $1,512 

BY STAFF $10.00 $117.00 $117 

TEMPORARY SIGNS $5.00 $29.00 $29 PER SIGN 

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE 

GRAPHICS $10.00 $234.00 $234 

SIGN VARIANCE - INCLUDES NOTIFICATION $31.00 $927.00 $1,702 

SIGN PROGRAM- MULTI-TENANT - / 
AMENDMENT $31.00 $927.00 $1,702 

PLANNING - 07.15.2015 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION IMAGING FEES CURRENT FEES 

SEE NOTE RE: DISCOUNTED FEES 

SIGN DISTRICTS (PLUS NOTIFICATIN FEE 

C. c.) $2,012.80 

SPECIFIC PLAN - INITIAL DEPOSIT $181.00 $5,000.00 

(RATE CHARGED AT PRINCIPAL PLANNER'S FULL HOURLY RATE.) 

SPECIFIC PLAN - AMENDMENT - INITIAL $181.00 $2,500.00 

DEPOSIT- TEXT AMENDMENT 

STREET NAME CHANGE $26.00 $1,621.00 

PLUS COST OF CHANGING STREET SIGNS) 

SUBDIVISION MAPS 

PETITION FOR REVERSION TO ACREAGE $937.00 

REVISED MAPS 

APPLICATION FEE- MINOR $16.00 $937.00 

APPLICATION FEE- MAJOR $16.00 $1,412.00 

TENTATIVE TRACT MAPS (P.C. & C.C.) $67.00 $9,432.00 
(S£E NOTE RE· DlSOOUNTEO FEES} 

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAPS (P.C. & C.c.) $67.00 $7,374.00 
(SEE NOTE RE: ®lSCOUNTEO FEES} 

VESTING MAPS $67.00 $10,374.00 

PARCEL MAP WAIVER $625.00 

TECHNOLOGY SURCHARGE $0.84 

TIME EXTENSIONS $26.00 $855.00 

VARIANCE $26.00 $2,620.00 
(FROM TYPE I CUP AMENDMENT 1 TO S ACRES) 

ZONING/ CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTION & LETTER 
(SEE GPA VERIFICATION .Of ZONING/ INVE5nGATION Of ZONING COMFORMANCE) 

ZONING M APS 
S[E OJ¥ CLERK 

LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION PLAN 

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE RESTRUCTURED 

MF I SF SUBDIVISION RESTRUCTURED 

COMMERCIAL I INDUSTRIAL < 5 ACRES RESTRUCTURED 

COMMERCIAL I INDUSTRIAL > 5 ACRES RESTRUCTURED 

PLANNING - 07.15.2015 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$3,608 

$5,000 DEPOSIT, PLUS 
NOTIFICATION 

$2,500 DEPOSIT, PLUS 
NOTIFICATION 

$2,529 

$2,363 

$937 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$1,412 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$2,829 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$2,363 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$4,166 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$1,975 

$0.84 /Sl,OOO.OO NEW 
CONSTRUCTION 

VALUE 

$1,407 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$2,620 PLUS NOTIFICATION 

$371 

$1,616 

$838 

$1,305 
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DESCRIPTION 

City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
IMAGING FEES CURRENT FEES 

PRODUCTIVE HOURLY RATES BY CATEGORY 

DIRECTOR OF PlANNING RESTRUCTURED 

PRINCIPAL PlANNER 

ASSOCIATE/ ASSISTANT PlANNER 

PlANNING ADMIN COORDINATOR 

CLERICAL (SR. SECRETARY) 

PlANNING TECH 

PLANNING - 07.15.201S 

RESTRUCTURED 

RESTRUCTURED 

RESTRUCTURED 

RESTRUCTURED 

RESTRUCTURED 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$269 

$235 

$156 

$136 

$122 

$121 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

ALARM ORDINANCE FEES 
USER'S ALARM PERMITS 

ANNUAL ALARM PERMIT 

REISSUED ALARM PERMIT 

RENEWAL FEE (YEARLY) 

ADDITIONAL FEE 

FALSE ALARMS BElONGS IN MASTER BAIL SCHEOLILE (ORO. 16781 

SE.E MASTER BAIL SCHEDULE (ORO. !678! 

1ST RESPONSE 

2NQ RESPONSE 

3RQ RESPONSE 

<1TI-I RESPONSE 

El\Ci-1 ADDITIONAl RESPONSE 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING FEE 
DANGEROUS AND VICIOUS DOG HEARING 

DEAD ANIMALS FEES (ANIMAL CONTROL} 
DELIVERED DEAD ANIMALS 

UNLOADING & ADMIN ISTRATIVE 
PROCESSING FEE 

BY DELIVERER (NO ASSISTANCE 

RECEIVED) 

WITH ASSISTANCE {FROM DELIVERER) 

(R22239) 

WITHOUT ASSISTANCE (FROM 

DELIVERER) (R22239) 

DISPOSAL ONLY (OF DEAD ANIMALS) 

SMALL I MEDIUM ANIMAL 

LARGE ANIMAL 

PICK-UP & DISPOSAL 

SMALL I MEDIUM ANIMAL 

LARGE ANIMAL 

TRAP RENTAL FEES 

INITIAL FEE PER WEEK 

EXTRA DAY 

WITH PERMISSION 

WITHOUT PERMISSION 

POLICE DEPARTMENT - 07.15.2015 

CURRENT FEE 

$28.00 

$28.00 

$23.00 

$100.00 

$1SO.OO 

$200.0Q 

$200.00 

$112.00 

$15.00 

$27.00 

$10.00 

$28.00 

$33.00 

$56.00 

$28.00 

$5.00 

$28.00 

PROPOSED FEE 

$32 

$32 

$28 

$112 

UNIT 

NGCI-IARGE 

NO CHARGE, PLUS 

DISPOSAL FEE 

$15 PER 5 ANIMALS, 

PLUS DISPOSAL FEE 

$27 PER 5 ANIMALS, 

PLUS DISPOSAL FEE 

PER ANIMAL, PLUS 

$10 COSTS 

$28 PLUS COSTS 

$33 

$56 PLUS COST 

$28 

$5 PER DAY 

$28 PER DAY 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

AN IMAL CONTROL TO PICK UP OR 

RECLAIM 

LATE FEE PER DAY 

SERVICES, SPECIAL: 

ANIMAL REMOVALS 

FROM CHIMNEYS 

INITIAL CALL RESPONSE, DOOR 

TO DOOR, MINIMUM 2 STAFF 

REQUIRED 

EACH 1/2 HOUR AFTER FIRST 

HOUR 

BILLING SURCHARGE 

RELOCATION OF NON-DOMESTIC ANIMALS 

FROM CITY OWNED TRAPS 

SET-UP, CHECKING AND 

CLEARING 

CLEARING 

NON-SKUNK TRAPS 

SKUNKS 

FROM SKUNK TRAP 

FROM NON-SKUNK TRAP 

NOT CONTAINED IN CITY TRAPS 

INITIAL CALL RESPONSE, 2 HOUR 

MINIMUM 

EACH 1/2 HOUR 

EMERGENCY SERVICES FEE- "AFTER 

HOURS" CALL OUTS 

MICROCHIPPING FEE 

DANGEROUS OR VICIOUS ANIMALS 

OWNERS REQUEST, RECLAIMED 

ANIMALS, WHEN OBTAINING CITY 

DOG LICENSE 

CREMATION HOLD -DELIVERED 

PICK-UP/ CREMATION HOLD 

BACKGROUND CHECK 

POUCE DEPARTMENT • 07.15.2015 

ADDITIONAL FEE CURRENT FEE 

$112.00 

$28.00 

$60.00 

$30.00 

$28.00 

$112.00 

$28.00 

$28.00 

$59.00 

$57.00 

$30.00 

$112.00 

$18.00 

$18.00 

$3.00 

$29.00 

$150.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$112 PERATTEMPT 

$28 

$60 /STAFF/ HOUR 

$30 /STAFF/1/2 HOUR 

$28 

$112 /SET-UP CAll 

$28 PLUS COSTS 

$28 PLUS COSTS 

$59 PLUS COSTS 

$S] / STAFF/HOUR, PLUS 

DAMAGES 

PER STAFF PER 1/2 

$30 HOUR 

$112 PLUS ANY 
ADDITIONAL FEES 

THAT MAY APPLY 

$18 

$18 

$3 

$29 

$150 PER INDIVIDUAL 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL FEE 

BICYLCLE LICENSE FEES 
APPLICABLE UNTIL STATE LAW AND/OR LOCAL ORDINANCES MANDATE OTHERWISE 

ISSUANCE OR REPLACEMENT OF LICENSE 

CONCEALED CARRY W EAPON PERMIT 

TWO-YEAR STANDARD 

THREE-YEAR JUDGE 

FOUR-YEAR RESERVE POLICE OFFICER 

RENEWAL FEES 

TWO-YEAR STANDARD 

THREE-YEAR JUDGE 

FOUR-YEAR RESERVE POLICE OFFICER 

MODIFICATION/ AMENDMENT FEE 

(I.E.) CHANGE OF NAME, GUNS, ADDR ESS) 

ANNUAL RANGE QUALIFICATION FEES 
(CHANGE OF NAME, GUNS, ADDRESS) 

INDIVIDUAL FEE (NON-CITY EMPLOYEE) 

NON-PSPD CITY EMPLOYEE 

STATE MANDATED FIREARMS TRAIN ING 

BASIC RANGE USE OUT OF STATE HR 

218 QUALIFICATIONS 

INITIAL APPLICANT(~ 14 HOURS OF 

CLASSROOM OF 6 TO 20 STUDENTS AND 8 2 

HOURS RANGE INSTRUCTION) 

RENEWALS (4 HOURS OF CLASSROOM OF 4 

TO 17 AND RANGE INSTRUCTION) 

CRIME AND ACCIDENT REPORT FEES 

FINGERPRINT FEE 

NON-CRIMINAL AND NON-STATE MANDATED 

JAIL HOUSING FEE 

LETTER PREPARATION 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

CHARACTER REFERENCE 

IMMIGRATION CONTROL 

POLICE DEPARTMENT - 07.15.2015 

$95.00 PLUS 

$117.00 PLUS 

$139.00 PLUS 
DEPT OF JUSTICE FEE 

$52.00 PLUS 

$74.00 PLUS 

$96.00 PLUS 

DEPT OF JUSTICE FEE 

CURRENT FEE 

$1.00 

$103.00 

$103.00 

$103.00 

$81.00 

$81.00 

$81.00 

$10.00 

$35.00 

$28.00 

$35.00 

$60.00 

$166.00 

$77.00 

$0.10 

$35.00 

$158.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$1 PER LICENSE 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE 

$224 FEE 
DEPT. OF JUSTICE 

$224 FEE 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE 

$224 FEE 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE 

$74 FEE 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE 

$74 FEE 

DEPT. OF JUSTICE 

$74 FEE 

$34 

$69 

$69 

$69 

$69 

$166 

$91 

$0.10 PER PAGE 

$35 

$158 PER DAY 

$29 EACH 

$29 EACH 

$29 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

PRESS PASS 

RANGE USE 

DESCRIPTION ADDITIONAL FEE 

OUTSIDE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES PER HOUR 

INCLUDING TRIBAL POLICE 

RETIRED PSPD CONCEALED WEAPONS 
ANNUAL QUALIFICATIONS 

PALM SPRINGS CITY EMPLOYEE USE PER HOUR 

NON-POLICE OFFICER 

ROOM RATES 

POLICE TRAINING CENTER ROOMS (101 A, B & C) 

HALF DAY (4 HOURS OR LESS) 

FULL DAY (OVER 4 HOURS) 

POLICE LIBRARY 

HALF DAY (4 HOURS OR LESS) 

FULL DAY (OVER 4 HOURS) 

SECOND HAND DEALER/ 

PAWNBROKER LICENSE 

SOUND TRUCK PERMITS 

STATISTICAL DATA REPORTS 

VEHICLE TOW CHARGE 

VEHICLE TOW STORAGE CHARGE 

VIDEO TAPE COPYING FEES 

VOLUNTARY GUN REGISTRATION 

VEHICLE TOWING ADMINISTRATIVE 

COST RECOVERY FEE {VTACR) 
DIVIDED EQUALLY AMONG ALL APPROVED 

ROTATIONAL TOW CONTRACTORS 

$195.00 PLUS 

CPS APPLICATION FEE 

CURRENT FEE 

$10.00 

$60.00 

$28.00 

$28.00 

$45.00 

$75.00 

$45.00 

$75.00 

$292.00 

$10.00 

$23.00 

$150.00 

$50.00 

$28.00 

$3.00 

$100,000.00 

911 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM RESPONSE FEE 

PER PHONE LIN E PER MONTH OR 

PER 911 EMERGENCY CALL FOR THOSE 

WHO CHOSE TO SELECT THE PAY-PER-CALL 

OPTION 

POUCE DEPARTMENT - 07.15.2015 

$1.21 

$66.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$30 EACH 

$69 

$69 

$69 

$45 PER ROOM 

$75 PER ROOM 

$45 PER ROOM 

$75 PER ROOM 

PLUS CPS 

$292 APPLICATION FEE 

$17 

$103 PER HOUR 

$150 PER TOW 

$50 PER DAY 

$28 PLUS BLANK VIDEO 

$23 

$100,000 

$1.21 

$66 

TAPE COST 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

RENT CONTROL 
CURRENT 

ANNUAL REGISTRATION RENEWAL FEE $60.00 
($12.00 PER UNIT REGISTRATION FEE INCLUDED) 

UNIT 

$60 PER RENTAL UNIT 

SUBJECT TO RENT CONTROL, WITH FEE DUE AND PAYABLE ANNUALLY ON OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 1 

RENT REVIEW REQUEST' $1,662.00 $1,662 

RENT CONTROL - 07.15.2015 
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DESCRIPTION 

City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

RIGHT-OF-WAY 

CURRENT 

DESCRIPTION PREPARATION (MINIMUM lloiOUR) 
$88.00 

DOCUMENT PREPARATION 

LEASES 

NOTES & DEED OF TRUST 

CONVEYANCE DOCUMENTS 

PLAN CHECK FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY (MINIMUM lloiOUR) 

STREET & EASEMENT VACATION 

RIGHT-OF-WAY - 07.15.2015 

$88.00 

$88.00 

$88.00 

$88.00 

$1,136.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

PI!R HOYR / 

$1,493 PER APPLICATION 

PI!R tiOYR I 
$663 PER APPLICATION 

PI!R HOYR / 
$663 PER APPLICATION 

PI!R HOYR / 
$786 PER APPLICATION 

PI!R HOYR / 
$1,748 PER APPLICATION 

PI!R HOYR / 

$1,799 PER APPLICATION 

1? 2 



City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

DOWNTOWN 

BANNERS 

CASTLE 

DESCRIPTION 

FIRST WEEK 

ADDITIONAL WEEKS 

STREET 

INSTALL, DISPLAY AND REMOVE 

PARKING 

STREETS 

EMPLOYEE PARKI NG PERMIT (2-HOUR ZONES) 

SEPTEMBER- AUGUST, NO PRORATING 

METERED LOTS (NO DAILY MAXIMUM) 

UPTO 2 HOURS 

VALET 

ADDITIONAL HOUR 

MONTHLY SPACE RENTAL 

PARKING PERMIT 

PARKING PRIVILEGE FEE 

MANAGED PARKING PROGRAM FEES AND PROCEDURES 

PUBLIC WORKS -STREET 

DOWNTOWN PARKING 

STREETS - 07.1S.2015 

ADJUDICATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING FEE 

DOCUMENT FEES 

DMV ABSTRACT 

CURRENT 

$18.00 

$5.00 

$206.00 

$32.00 

$1.00 

$1.00 

$43.00 

$161.00 

$0.52 

$27.00 

$17.00 

$10.00 

PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

$18 PER BANNER 

$5 PER BANNER 

PER BANNER, PER 

$206 WEEK 

$32 

$1 

$1 EACH 

$43 / MONTH/SPACE 

$161 

$1 PER CAR PARKED 

$27 REFUND IF DECISION 

IN FAVOR OF 

APPLICANT 

$17 

$10 
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DESCRIPTION 

WARRANT ANAL VSIS 

City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

TRAFFIC 

CURRENT PROPOSED FEE UNIT 

IN THOSE CASES WHERE THE RESULT OF THE WARRANT ANALYSIS SHOWS THAT ADDITIONAL INTERSECTION CONTROL 

IMPROVEMENTS ARE JUSTIFIED, THE REQUESTER'S FEE SHALL BE RETURNED. 

STOP SIGNS $88.00 $878 PER I-IObiR I FLAT FEE 

TRAFFIC SIGNALS $88.00 $878 PER I-IObiR I FLAT FEE 

IF CONSULTANT IS REQUIRED, ACTUAL COST PLUS 15% ADMIN. FEE 

TRAFFIC • 07.1S.2015 174 



DESCRIPTION 

SEWER FACILITY FEE 

City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

WASTEWATER 
CURRENT PROPOSED FEE 

EXCLUSIVE OF STREET MAIN CHARGES OR STREET LATERAL FEE 

UNIT 

NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL PAY THE SEWER FACILITY FEE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED BY THE CITY, AND SAID FACILITY FEE SHALL BE PAID 

PRIOR TO THE GRANTING OF A BUILDING PERMIT. SAID FACILITY FEES SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN THE SEWER FUND 

A RESIDENTIAL UNITS * 

(INCLUDING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS, APARTMENTS, CO-OP 

APARTMENTS, CONDOMINIUMS, AND MOBILE HOME PARK SPACES) 

EFF. 8-21-2006 

$3,000.00 $3,000 /EDU (EQUIVALENT 

DWELLING UNIT) 

1) 
IF THE COST OF ON-SITE SEWER CONSTRUCTION AND CONNECTION, EXCLUSIVE OF SEWER FACILITY FEE, SHALL EXCEED THE SUM OF $4,776 PER 

DWELLING UNIT, OR SUCH GREATER SUM AS SHALL HEREAFTER BE DETERMINED BY RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL, AMOUNTS SHALL BE 

ADJUSTED ANNUALLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENGINEERING NEWS RECORD CONSTRUCTION COST INDEX. 

2) 
IF THE COST OF SEWER MAIN CONSTRUCTION, IN THE EVENT NO SEWER MAIN EXISTS IN PROXIMITY TO SAID PROPERTY SHALL EXCEED $7,960 PER 

DWELLING UNIT, OR SUCH GREATER SUM AS SHALL HEREAFTER BE DETERMINED BY RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL, AMOUNTS SHALL BE 

ADJUSTED ANNUALLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENGINEERING NEWS RECORD CONSTRUCTION COST INDEX. 

B COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL UNITS* 

C HOTEL ROOMS 

(AS DEFINED BY THE ZONING ORDINANCE) 

WITHOUT KITCHENS* 

WITH KITCHENS * 

D RECREATIONAL VEHICLE SPACE* 

(FOR BUILDING PERMITS) 

E ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS 

$306.00 

$1,290.00 

$1,500.00 

$2,340.00 

$306 

$1,290 

$1,500 

$2,340 

~lxTUR£ UNIT 

UNIT 

UNIT 

SPACE 

THE SEWER FACILITY FEE TO BE PAID FOR PREMISES WITH SERVICE MADE AVAILABLE BY AN ASSESSMENT DISTRICT SHALL BE THE FEE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME A 

PETITION REPRESENTING 60% SUFFICIENCY IS FILED WITH THE CITY, PROVIDED SAID CONNECTION OCCURS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUcnON BUT IN NO 

EVENT LATER THAN 30 DAYS AFTER FILING OF NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF THE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT. SHOULD A PERMIT NOT BE SECURED WITHIN THE TIME 

FRAME SET FORTH HEREIN, THE FACILITY FEE TO BE PAID SHALL BE THAT FEE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME THE PERMIT FOR CONNECTION IS SECURED. 

F PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO CITY * $6,000.00 $6,000 UNIT 

PROPERTIES OUTSIDE OF THE CITY SHALL PAY A SEWER FACILITY FEE EQUAL TO TWICE THE RATE ESTABLISHED FOR PROPERTIES WITHIN THE CITY LIM ITS. 

NOTE: ALL BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS THAT WERE RECEIVED BY THE CITY'S BUILDING DIVISION ON OR BEFORE JULY 1, 2006, AND BASED UPON THE SUBMISSIONS 

MADE BY THAT DATE HAVE BEEN DEEMED BY THE CITY TO BE ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW TO DETERMINE THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH CITY'S REQUI REMENTS, SHALL BE 

PROCESSED ON A FIRST-COME, FIRST SERVED BASIS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY' S STANDARD POLICIES AND PRACTICES, AND THOSE PERMITS THAT ARE ISSUED ON 

OR BEFORE AUGUST 21, 2006, SHALL BE SUBJ ECT TO THE FEES THAT APPLIED PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 21622. 

SEWER MAIN SURCHARGE FEE 
IN ADDITION TO SEWER STREET MAIN CHARGE, INSPECTION FEE AND ANY OTHER APPLICASLE FEES, WHEN A SEWER REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT REQUIRES THE 

COLLECTION OF A SEWER MAIN SURCHARGE FEE, THE BUILDING DIVISION SHALL COLLECT AND REMIT THE AMOUNT PRESCRIBED BY SUCH AGREEMENT, (INCLUDING 

INTEREST, IF REQUIRED BY THE SUBJECT AGREEMENT). 

SEWER STREET MAIN CHARGES 
IN ADDITION TO THE INSPECTION FEE AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE FEES, WHEN A PROPERTY CONN ECTING TO A CITY SEWER HAS NOT PAID ITS SHARE OF THE COST OF 

SAID SEWER, THERE SHALL BE PAID A STREET MAIN CHARGE. SAID STREET MAIN CHARGE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING DIVISION, BASED UPON ONE OF THE 

FOLLOWING FORMULAE, WHICHEVER IS THE GREATER: 

17 5 
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City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

WASTEWATER 
DESCRIPTION 

1} SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($16} PER LOT FRONT FOOT ALONG 

SAID SEWER, OR 

2} AT THE RATE ESTABLISHED IN A SEWER 

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT ADOPTED BY 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR SEWERS 

CONSTRUCTED BY A DEVELOPER, OR 

3} AT THE RATE ESTABLISHED BY RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 

COUNCIL FOR SEWERS AND/OR SEWAGE COLLECTION 

SYSTEM CONSTRUCTED BY THE CITY IN A SPECIFIED 

APPLICABLE AREA. 

CURRENT PROPOSED FEE 

$18.00 $18 

UNIT 

PER FOOT 

SAID STREET MAIN CHARGES SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN THE SEWER FUND, EXCEPT FOR THOSE CHARGES COLLECTED THROUGH A SEWER REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

WHEREIN THE ORIGINAL COSTS PLUS INTEREST ARE REIMBURSED TO THE SECOND PARTY OF SAID AGREEMENT. 

SEWER SURCHARGE LIFT STATION NO.1 AREA FEE 9
'

10 

NEW DEVELOPMENT, NATURALLY CONTRIBUTORY OF SEWAGE FLOWS TO LIFT STATION N0. 1 FOR SECTIONS 20, 29, 20 AND 

PALM HILLS 

NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS * 

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL UNITS * 

HOTEL ROOMS * 

WITHOUT KITCHENS 

WITH KITCHENS 

• NOTE: FOR WHICH A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED ON OR AFTER MAY 18, 1983 

SUB-SURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL REVIEW FEE 

SEWER SERVICE CHARGES 5{TRANSFERRED FROM FINANCE) 

(MONTHLY RATES) (EFFECTIVE 7/1/12 IN ACCORDANCE TO R23120} 

A) RESIDENTIAL USES 

B) COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL USES 

(INCLUDING COMMERCIAL FACILITIES IN HOTELS) 

C) HOTELS (AS DEFINED IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE) 

ROOMS WITHOUT KITCHENS 

D) HOTELS (AS DEFINED IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE) 

ROOMS WITH KITCHENS 

E) MOBILE HOME PARKS (AS DEFINED IN THE ZON ING ORDINANCE)· 

ONE BILL TO PARK OPERATOR 

FOR COMMUNITY FACILITIES 

WASTEWATER • 07.15.2015 

$365.00 

$32.00 

$161.00 

$182.00 

$17.00 

$16.00 

$16.00 

$1.58 

$16.00 

$5.45 

$10.53 

$16.00 

$1.58 

$365 

$32 

$161 

$182 

$17 

EFF. JULY 1, 2015 

$18 

$16 

$1.78 

$18 

$6.13 

$11.85 

$18 

$1.78 

PER UNIT 

PER FIXTURE UNIT 

PER UNIT 

PER UNIT 

PER UNIT 

EFF. JULY 1, 2016 

$20 MONTHLY PER UNIT 

$16 MINIMUM CHARGE 

$1.98 MONTHLY PER 

FIXTURE UNIT 

$20 PER MONTH, PLUS 

$6.81 MONTHLY PER UNIT 

$13.17 MONTHLY PER UNIT 

$20 MONTHLY PER UNIT, 

PLUS 

$1 .98 PER FIXTURE UNIT 
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City of Palm Springs 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

WASTEWATER 
DESCRIPTION CURRENT PROPOSED FEE 

F) PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO CITY 
(PROPERTIES OUTSIDE OF THE CITY SHALL PAY A SEWER SERVICE 

CHARGE EQUAL TO lSO% OF THE ESTABLISHED RATES FOR 

PROPERTIES WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS.) 

G) RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARKS 

FOR COMMUNITY FACILITIES 

H) SEPT AGE DUMPING FEE 
(•LOADS NOT IN EXCESS OF 1,000 GALLONS) 

PROPERTIES WITHIN CITY LIMITS (ANY PART THEREOF) 

PROPERTIES OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS (ANY PARTTHEREOF) 

I) SEPT AGE PERMIT FEE 
(FOR DISCHARGING SEPT AGE AT THE CITY'S WASTEWATER 

TREATMENT PLANT) 

150% 150% 

$3.92 

$1.58 

$54.06 

$108.12 

$1,544.40 

$4.41 

$1.78 

$60.82 

$121.64 

$1,737.45 

UNIT 

150% OF ESTABLISHED 

CITY RATE 

$4.90 MONTHLY PER 
SPACE, PLUS 

$1.98 PER FIXTURE UNIT 

$67.58 EACH LOAD • 

$135.16 EACH LOAD • 

$1,930.50 PER APPLICATION 

J) SAID SEWER SERVICE CHARGES SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT FUND. 

WASTEWATER - 07.15.2015 
177 



City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

CORRESPONDING FOOTNOTES 

CORRESPONDING FOOTNOTES 
1) NOT USED 

2) FEE EXEMPT GROUPS: THE FOLLOWING GROUPS WILL BE EXEMPT FROM PAYMENT OR RENTAL FEES IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH R12742 SECTION 1: CITY SPONSORED AND CO-SPONSORED ACTIVITIES; PALM SPRINGS 

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PROGRAMS (SCHOOLS WITHIN THE PALM SPRINGS CITY LIMITS); ALL SUCH SCHOOL 

PROGRAMS MUST BE AUTHORIZED BY THE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE. 

3) SEE PARKS RYbE 78 3, "J~bUQI~JG RE>'I§IQ~JS THEREAFlER, TQ IMPbEME~JT 1U~.9§9 QF PAlM SPRIPJGS 

~4bl~lbiPQ,b bQQL 

4) DISCOUNT RENTAL RATES ARE AVAILABLE TO THOSE GROUPS WHICH MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 

1) THE GROUP IS A NONPROFIT TAX EXEMPT CORPORATION BY A STATE; 

2) ITS ACTIVITIES QUALITY CONTRIBUTORS FOR INCOME TAX DEDUCTIONS UNDER SECTION S01(C) 3 OF THE U.S. 

INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OR EQUIVALENT STATE LAW; 

3) IT EXTENDS MEMBERSHIP PRIVILEGES TO ANY PERSON REGARDLESS OF RACE, COLOR, OR PLACE OF 
NATIONAL ORIGIN. 

5) (FIXTURE UNIT EQUIVALENTS) FIXTURE UNIT EQUIVALENTS TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SEWER 

SERVICE CHARGE RATE SCHEDULE ARE DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS, BASED ON THE AMOUNT AND TYPE OF FLOW 
THROUGH THE GIVEN FIXTURES: 

FIXTURE TYPE 

BATHTUB 

LAVATORY 

TOILET 

LAUNDRY TRAYS 

SHOWER 

DISHWASHER 

RESIDENTIAL 

COMMERCIAL 

AUTOMATIC WASHERS 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES 

LAUNDRY OR COMMERCIAL LAUNDRY 

DRINKING FOUNTAINS 

URINAL 

GARBAGE DISPOSAL 

RESIDENTIAL 

COMMERCIAL 

CORRESPONDING FOOTNOTES -07.15.2015 

EQUIVALENT 

2 

1 

6 

2 

2 

2 

2S 

2 EACH 10 lB. CAPACITY 

7 EACH 10 LB. CAPACITY 

1 

2 

6 

28 

178 



City of Palm Springs 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule 

CORRESPONDING FOOTNOTES 

6) ANIMAL PLACEMENT FEES: ANY OF THE ANIMAL PLACEMENT FEES MAY BE WAIVED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY THE 

CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, UNDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AS HE MAY DETERMINE WHERE THE PUBLIC 
AND CITY'S INTEREST MAY BE SERVED THEREBY. 

?) DRAINAGE FEES SHALL APPLY TO ALL EXISTING VACANT PROPERTIES WHICH ARE NOT PART OF AN EXISTING 

SUBDIVISION OR THAT ARE LEGAL LOTS OF RECORD HAVING BEEN PART OF A SUBDIVISION RECORDED PRIOR TO 

THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS RESOLUTION. FOR PROPERTIES SMALLER THAN ONE (1) ACRE, A PER-SQUARE-FOOT 

FEE SHALL BE ESTABLISHED BASED ON THE ACREAGE FEE FOR A GIVEN SUBDRAINAGE AREA. A DRAINAGE FEE 

SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL DEVELOPED PROPERTIES WHEN AN ADDITION OF HARD SURFACED AREA EXCEED 

50% OF THE EXISTING HARD SURFACED AREA. 

8) IF IT IS FOUND UPON REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN, THAT THE REVISED PLAN CAN BE 

IMPLEMENTED AT LESSER COST THAN THE ORIGINAL PLAN, THEN THE BASE FEE WILL BE LOWERED. IN CASES 
WHERE DEVELOPMENTS HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN ASSESSED THE HIGHER FEE, THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE FEE 

PAID AND SUCH REVISED FEE WILL BE REFUNDED. 

THE DEVELOPER WILL BE GRANTED CREDIT TOWARDS DRAINAGE FEES FOR ACTUAL COSTS WHICH CITY VALIDATES 

DEVELOPER HAS INCURRED FOR ASSOCIATED DESIGN AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OF ON-SITE AND/OR OFF-SITE 10-
YEAR RETENTION/DETENTION, OR OTHER MEASURES WHICH DIRECTLY REDUCE THE DESIGN AND/OR 

CONSTRUCTION COSTS OF THE MASTER STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS. 

IN THOSE CASES WHERE THE DEVELOPER ELECTS TO CONSTRUCT THE IMPROVEMENTS, ACTUAL COSTS WHICH 

CITY VALIDATES DEVELOPER HAS INCURRED FOR DESIGN AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OF STORM AND/OR DRAINAGE 

IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN IN THE MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN, SHALL BE CREDITED TOWARDS THE DRAINAGE FEE 

OTHERWISE DUE. IN THE EVENT SUCH COSTS EXCEED THE FEE OTHERWISE DUE, THE CITY WILL ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT TO REIMBURSE THE DEVELOPER FOR THE EXCESS COST. SUCH REIMBURSEMENT SHALL BE MADE 

FROM DRAINAGE FEES WHEN COLLECTED FROM OTHER PROJECTS WITHIN THE BASIN AREA WITHIN WHICH THE 
DEVELOPMENT OCCURRED. 

9) WHEN ANY PROPERTY OWNER NOT WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS REQUESTS APPROVAL FOR SEWER CONNECTION, 

WHETHER EXISTING PRIOR TO MAY 18, 1983 OR CONSTRUCTED THEREAFTER, THIS WILL RESULT IN THE 

CONTRIBUTION OF SEWAGE FLOWS TO LIFT STATION NO.1, THAT SEWER SURCHARGE LIFT STATION NO. I FEES BE 

DETERMINED BY THE CITY MANAGER, AND THAT SUCH FEE BE APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL IN CONJUNCTION 

WITH THE ISSUANCE OF AUTHORIZATION TO CONNECT TO THE CITY'S SEWER SYSTEM; AND 

10) SUCH FEES SHALL BE COLLECTED AT THE TIME OF ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION OR IN 

THE CASE OF DEVELOPMENT AT THE TIME SUCH CONNECTION IS AUTHORIZED. SUCH FEE SHALL BE IN ADDITION 

TO THE INSPECTION FEE, SEWER FACILITY FEE, STREET MAIN CHARGE, AND ANY OTHER APPLICABLE FEES, AND 

SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO THE SEWER FUND. 

11) FACILITY RENTAL NOTES: 

1) RENTAL FEES AS DETERMINED BY THE SPECIAL ACTIVITIES SUPERVISOR WILL VARY ACCORDING TO SERVICE 

LEVELS REQUIRED BY THE PROPOSED USE. 
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2) EXTENDED, MULTIPLE DAY, AND MULTIPLE FACILITY USE FEES WILL BE SET BY THE SPECIAL ACTIVITIES 

SUPERVISOR 

3) ADDITONAL LEISURE SERVICES DIVISION FACILITIES ARE AVAILABLE FOR RENT WITH FEES ESTABLISHED BY THE 

DIVISION BASED ON ACTIVITY AND SERVICE LEVELS REQUIRED 

4) THE SUSPENSION OF FILM AND LOCATION PERMIT FEES, PROVIDED FOR IN RESOLUTION NO. 23088, IS 

HEREBY EXTENDED TO JUNE 30, 2016. 

12) FEES AND CHARGES FLUCTUATE BASED ON ACTIVITY, SUPPLIES AND LEVEL OF SUPERVISION. ALL FEES AND 

CHARGES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY COUNCIL MAY 7, 1986 

13) USE OF THE FACILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS FOR MEETINGS WHICH ARE OPEN TO 

THE GENERAL PUBLIC, AND AVAILABLE ONLY AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO OTHER CITY FACILITIES. 

14) THE CITY CLERK IS AUTHORIZED TO WAIVE THE FEE FOR STATE, FEDERAL OR COUNTY AGENCIES REQUESTING USE 

OF THE FACILITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONDUCTING A PUBLIC MEETING TO INFORM, OR RECEIVE INPUT FROM 

THE GENERAL PUBLIC AT-LARGE. CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOMS MAY BE RENTED NO MORE THAN 10 DAYS IN 

ADVANCE, WHICH SHOULD ACCOMMODATE STAFF, COUNCIL AND COMMISSION NEEDS. EXCEPTION TO FEE: 

15) 

SCHOOL. 

THE DEVELOPER MAY BE REQUIRED TO PAY TO THE CITY A FEE IN-LIEU OF MAKING A DEDICATION OF LAND. 

UNDER SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES, THE DEVELOPER WILL BE REQUIRED TO PAY A FEE IN AN AMOUNT AS PRESCRIBED 

IN ORDINANCE 1632, AS AMENDED. FOR DEVELOPMENT IN THE CITY'S CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, THE 

DEVELOPER MAY ELECT TO PAY A PER RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT FEE IN-LIEU OF THE DEDICATION AND/OR FEE 

FORMULA PROVIDED IN SECTION VII AND SUBSECTIONS A THROUGH F OF SECTION VI OF ORDINANCE 1632, AS 

AMENDED, PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE (AMENDED BY ORD1718/R22021 EFFECTIVE 11/5/07): 

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS 

STUDIO/ ONE BEDROOM UNIT 

TWO BEDROOM UNIT 

THREE OR MORE BEDROOM UNIT 

AMOUNT OF FEE 

$750.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,SOO.OO 

16) ON JULY 1ST OF EACH YEAR, ALL SERVICE FEES AND CHARGES SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY ADJUSTED BY AN 

AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE PERCENTAGE OF INCREASE OR DECREASE IN TOTAL EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION FOR THE 
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR'S ADOPTED BUDGET VERSUS THE NEW FISCAL YEAR'S BUDGET AS LAST COMPUTED BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC HEARING· PURSUANT RESOLUTION NO.---- SECTION 2.D. 

17) A PERSON SUBJECT TO THE FEE IMPOSED BY THE RESOLUTION MAY APPLY TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR 

ADJUSTMENT TO THAT FEE, OR A WAIVER OF THAT FEE, OR REIMBURSEMENT OF PART OR ALL OF THE FEE, SOLELY 
BY FOLLOWING THE WRITTEN PROTEST PROCEDURE IN THE TIME AND MANNER PRESCRIBED BY GOVERNMENT 

CODE SECTION 66020 AND DETAILING THE REASONS FOR THE ADJUSTMENT, WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT 

PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 20849 SECTION 3. 
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18) PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION NO. 229S3 SHOULD AN AMENDMENT TO THE MSCHP BE APPROVED AND 

IMPLEMENTED, THAT PROVIDES FOR THE CITY OF DESERT HOT SPRINGS AS A PERMITIEE; ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE 

OF SUCH AMENDMENT, THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT MITIGATION FEES SHALL AUTOMATICALLY BE ADJUSTED AS 

FOLLOWS: 

RESIDENTIAL, DENSITY LESS THAN 8.0 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE 

RESIDENTIAL, DENSITY BETWEEN 8.1 AND 14.0 DWELLING UNITS PER 

ACRE 

RESIDENTIAL, DENSITY GREATER THAN 14.1 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE 

COMMERCIAL 

INDUSTRIAL 

$1,301.00 PER DWELLING UNIT 

$541.00 PER DWELLING UNIT 

$239.00 PER DWELLING UNIT 

$5,809.00 PER ACRE 

$5,809.00 PER ACRE 

19) EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2013, SENATE BILL 11861MPOSES A $1.00 FEE ON ANY APPLICANT FOR A LOCAL BUSINESS 

LICENSE OR A RENEWAL AND IS TO BE COLLECTED BY CITIES. 
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NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Meeting of June 17, 2015, the 
City Council continued Public Hearing Item No. 1.A. to July 15, 2015. 

PUBLIC HEARING ON THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET, ALLOCATED 
POSITIONS AND COMPENSATION PLAN, SUCCESSOR AGENCY 
ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET, HOUSING SUCCESSOR AGENCY BUDGET, 
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT, AND PRESENTATION OF THE USER FEE STUDY 
I COST ALLOCATION PLAN, AND COMPREHENSIVE FEE SCHEDULE: 

Action: 1) Continue the Public Hearing and the adoption Comprehensive Fee 
Schedule to the July 15, 2015, City Council Meeting; and 2) Direct the City Clerk 
to post a Notice of Continuance 

Ayes: Councilmembers Foat, Hutcheson, Mills, Mayor Pro Tem Lewin, 
and Mayor Pougnet 

Noes: None 

Absent: None 

The City Council of the City of Palm Springs continued the adoption of the 
Comprehensive Fee Schedule portion of the hearing to Wednesday, July 15, 2015, 
Council Chamber, 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way, at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as 
possible. 

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 

State of California 
County of Riverside ss. 
City of Palm Springs 

I, James Thompson, City Clerk of the City of Palm Springs, California, certify this Notice of 
Continuance was posted at or before 6:00 p.m., June 18, 2015, as required by established 
policies and procedures. 

NOTICE OF CONT - CompFee 2015-06-17 .doc 

//ames Thompson 
(_/City Clerk 

Post Office Box 2743 • Palm Springs, California 92263-2743 
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